COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

City Hall, 5" floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5

Hamilton

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935
E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Minor Variance

You are receiving this notice because you are either:
e Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property
e Applicant/agent on file, or
e Person likely to be interested in this application

APPLICATION | FL/A-22:315 SUBJECT 2 Shire Court, Carlisle
NO.: PROPERTY:
ZONE: “S1” (Settlement Residential) | ZONING BY- | Zoning By-law City of Hamilton 05-
LAW: 200, as Amended
APPLICANTS: Owner: David Eccles

Agent: Kristjan Fortune Designs

The following variances are requested:

1. A southerly side yard setback of 1.2m shall be provided instead of the minimum required 3.0m side

yard setback.

PURPOSE & EFFECT:

Notes:

detached dwelling.

To permit the construction of a new side yard addition onto the existing single

Please be advised that eaves and gutters are permitted to project into a required side yard not more
than 0.6m, or half the distance of the required yard, whichever is lesser. Insufficient information has
been provided in order to confirm zoning compliance. The applicant is advised that further variances
may be required if compliance cannot be achieved.

This Notice must be posted by the owner of any land which contains seven or more residential
units so that it is visible to all residents.

This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below:

DATE: Thursday, November 3, 2022
TIME: 1:40 p.m.
PLACE:

Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details)

2" floor City Hall, room 222 (see attached sheet for
details), 71 Main St. W., Hamilton
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FL/A-22:315

To be streamed (viewing only) at
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment

For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request and other
information submitted:

e Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment
e Visit Committee of Adjustment staff at 5" floor City Hall, 71 Main St. W., Hamilton
e Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935

PUBLIC INPUT

Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you may do so via
email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for
submitting to be seen by the Committee.

Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link, calling in, or
attending in person. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for
registering to participate virtually and instructions for check in to participate in person.

Subject Lands

CARLISLE

Gty of Hamilton, Gty affHamilton --Web GIS Framework

DATED: October 18, 2022 Information respecting this application is being collected

under the authority of the Planning Act, R.S.0., 1990, c.

P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the City of

Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and

Jamila Sheffield, contact information of persons submitting comments

Secretary-Treasurer and/or opinions, will become part of the public record and

Committee of Adjustment will be made available to the Applicant and the general
public, and may include posting electronic versions.
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

City Hall, 5" floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5
Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935

Hamllton E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca

PARTICIPATION PROCEDURES

Written Submissions

Members of the public who would like to participate in a Committee of Adjustment meeting are able to
provide comments in writing or via email in advance of the meeting. Please include your name and
address, hearing date, and file number. Comments can be submitted by emailing cofa@hamilton.ca
or by mailing the Committee of Adjustment, City of Hamilton, 71 Main Street West, 5th Floor,
Hamilton, Ontario, L8P 4Y5. Comments must be received by noon two days before the Hearing.

Comment packages are available two days prior to the Hearing and are available on our website:
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment

Oral Submissions

Members of the public are also able to provide oral comments regarding Committee of Adjustment
Hearing items by participating Virtually through Webex via computer or phone or by attending the
Hearing In-person. Participation Virtually requires pre-registration in advance. Please contact staff for
instructions if you wish to make a presentation containing visual materials.

1. Virtual Oral Submissions

Interested members of the public, agents, and owners must register by noon the day
before the hearing to participate Virtually.

To register to participate Virtually by Webex either via computer or phone, please contact
Committee of Adjustment staff by email cofa@hamilton.ca. The following information is
required to register: Committee of Adjustment file number, hearing date, name and mailing
address of each person wishing to speak, if participation will be by phone or video, and if
applicable the phone number they will be using to call in.

A separate registration for each person wishing to speak is required. Upon registering for a
meeting, members of the public will be emailed a link for the Webex meeting the Wednesday
afternoon before the hearing. The link must not be shared with others as it is unique to the
registrant.

2. In person Oral Submissions

Interested members of the public, agents, and owners who wish to participate in person
must sign in at City Hall room 222 (2" floor) no less than 10 minutes before the time of
the Public Hearing as noted on the Notice of Public Hearing.

We hope this is of assistance and if you need clarification or have any questions, please email
cofa@hamilton.ca or by phone at 905-546-2424 ext. 4221.

Please note: Webex (video) participation requires either a compatible computer or smartphone and an application
(app/program) must be downloaded by the interested party in order to participate. It is the interested party’s responsibility
to ensure that their device is compatible and operating correctly prior to the Hearing.
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KEY PLAN:

NOT TO SCALE

SITE STATISTICS: TABLE OF CONTENTS:

ZONE: 31 A0.01 SITE PLAN AND SITE STATISTICS
LOT AREA 1975SgM | 21,258.72 SqgFt A0.02 GENERAL NOTES

EXISTING HOUSE 288 SgM 3100 SgFt

COVERAGE AT1.01A EXISTING FOUNDATION PLAN
PROPOSED HOUSE 301 SgM 3239.94 SgFt

COVERAGE A1.01B PROPOSED FOUNDATION PLAN
EXISTING GARAGE 39.20 SQM | 422 SgFt

PROPOSED GARAGE 51.28 SgM | 552 SqFt A1.02A EXISTING MAIN FLOOR

EXISTING LEFT SETBACK 3.0M 9.84 Ft A‘l 02B PROPOSED MA'N FLOOR
PROPOSED LEFT SETBACK 1.2M 3.94 Ft

A1.03 EXISITING SECOND FLOOR

A1.04A EXISTING ROOF PLAN

A1.04B PROPOSED ROOF PLAN

A2.01A EXISTING FRONT ELEVATION

A2.01B PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION

A2.02A EXISTING BACK ELEVATION

A2.02B PROPOSED BACK ELEVATION

A2.03A EXISTING LEFT ELEVATION

A2.03B PROPOSED LEFT ELEVATION

A2.04 EXISTING RIGHT ELEVATION

A4.01 CROSS SECTION A-A

SPO-01 SURVEY PLAN 1

SPO-02 SURVEY PLAN 2

DESIGNED BY:
KRISTJAN FORTUNE DESIGNS

905-510-5425
info@kristianfortunedesigns.com

I

DESIGNER: KRISTJAN FORTUNE
DESIGNER BCIN: 27992

FIRM: KRISTJAN FORTUNE DESIGNS
FIRM BCIN: 121448

DATE SIGNATURE OF DESIGNER

These drawings are the property of
KRISTJAN FORTUNE DESIGNS
and/or its clients only.

Contractors will check & verify
all dimensions & site conditions
prior fo proceeding with work
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NOTES:

GENERAL:

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING
CODE, O.REG. 332/12.

ACCESS TO CRAWL SPACES AND ATTICS MORE THAN 2' IN HEIGHT TO BE A
MIN. OF 22" X 28" FITTED WITH DOORS AND COVERS. INSULATED AND
WEATHER STRIPPED. WOOD TO BE PRESSURE TREATED IF LESS THAN
450mm TO GROUND.

GAS PROOFING OF GARAGES:

CONSRTUCTION BETWEEN ATTACHED OR BUILT-IN GARAGES AND DWELLING
UNITS SHALL PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER TO GAS AND EXHAUST FUMES.
CEILINGS AND STUD PARTITIONS SHALL HAVE ONE LAYER 1/2" DRYWALL
FILLED AND TAPED.

9.12 EXCAVATION:

TOP SOIL AND VEGETABLE MATTER IN ALL UNEXCAVATED AREAS UNDER BUILDING TO
BE REMOVED.

9.14 SURFACE DRAINAGE:

SHALL BE DIRECTED AWAY FROM THE BUILDING, WATER SUPPLY WELL OR
SEPTIC TANK DISPOSAL BED.

9.14.6.3. WINDOW WELLS

(1) EVERY WINDOW WELL SHALL BE DRAINED TO THE FOOTING LEVEL OR OTHER SUITABLE LOCATION.

9.25.4 VAPOR BARRIERS

VAPOUR BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED TO PROTECT THE ENTIRE SURFACES OF
THERMALLY INSULATED WALLS, CEILING AND FLOOR ASSEMBLIES. VAPOUR
BARRIER PROTECTION SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE WARM SIDE OF INSULATION.
PENETRATIONS OF THE AIR BARRIER PROTECTION, SUCH AS THOSE CREATED BY

THE INSTALLATION OF DOORS, WINDOWS, ELECTRICAL WIRING, ELECTRICAL BOXES,
PIPING OR DUCT WORK, SHALL BE SEALED TO MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF THE AIR
BARRIER PROTECTION OVER THE ENTIRE SURFACE. PROVIDE AIR BARRIER SEE
0B.C.9.2532

3.3.4.10 RESISTANCE TO FORCED ENTRY

RESISTANCE TO FORCED BREAK AND ENTRY INTO RESIDENTIAL UNITS AND THE PROBLEM

OF SECURITY DOORS AND WINDOWS. A NEW STANDARD IS REFERENCED FOR WINDOW
DESIGN. SEE O.B.C. 9.6.6. DOOR VIEWER FOR EACH DOOR LEADING INTO THE HOUSE. SOLID
JAMB BLOCKINGTO PREVENT SPREADING. PROVISIONS OF HINGE PINS WHICH CANNOT BE
REMOVED WHEN DOOR IS CLOSED. PROVISION OF DEAD BOLT LOCK FOR ADDED LOCK
PROTECTION.

9.7. OPENINGS:

WINDOWS AND EXTERIOR DOORS, EXCEPT GARAGE DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH STORM WINDORS, DOORS OR OTHER MEANS OF MINIMIZING HEAT LOSS OR
INFILTRATION. CAULKING SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN WINDOW AND DOOR
FRAMES AND EXTERIOR STUCCO OR MASONRY. A DOOR BETWEEN A GARAGE
AND DWELLING SHALL BE AN EXTERIOR TYPE, TIGHT FITTING AND WEATHER
STRIPPED TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER AGAINST GAS AND EXHAUST
FUMES AND SHALL BE FITTED WITH A SELF-CLOSING DEVICE AND SHALL

COMPLY WITH RESISTANCE TO FORCED ENTRY; DOOR TO GARAGE SHALL NOT
OPEN INTO A BEDROOM. DOORS TO DWELLING SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM

THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF KEYS. ATTIC ACCESS HATCH TO BE 20" X 28"
INSULATED AND WEATHER STRIPPED. EVERY FLOOR LEVEL CONTAINING
BEDROOMS MUST BE PROVIDED WITH AT LEAST ONE OUTSIDE WINDOW THAT
CAN BE OPENED FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF TOOLS. THESE
WINDOWS MUST HAVE AN UNOBSTRUCTED WINDOW PORTION HAVING A MIN.
AREA OF 3.8 SQ.FT. WITH NO DIMENSION LESS THAN 15" (300mm) FOR SLIDING
WINDOWS, THE MIN. DIMENSION MUST APPLY TO THE OPENABLE PORTION OF
THE WINDOW. SILLS MUST BE NO MORE THAN 3' 3" ABOVE THE FLOOR FOR
EGRESS WINDOWS. PERFORMANCE GRADES FOR WINDOWS, DOORS, AND
SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE SELECTED ACCORDING TO CSA A440S1.

9.15 FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATIONS:

CONCRETE FOOTINGS SHALL REST ON UNDISTURBED

SOIL WITH ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSURE OF 75 KPA. (1569 P/SF).

MINIMUM OF 4'0" BELOW FINISHED GRADE. CONCRETE FOR UNREINFORCED

FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM

COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 15 MPA (2200 PSI) AFTER 28 DAYS. FOOTINGS

MINIMUM (8") THICK, MINIMUM 4" PROJECTION OF FOUNDATION WALL AND

MINIMUM 19" WIDE WHEN SUPPORTING 2 FLOORS OF BRICK AND MASONRY

VENEER, STEPPED FOOTINGS: 2'0" MINIMUM HORIZONTAL DISTANCE BETWEEN STEPS.
VERTICAL STEP MAXIMUM 20", FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL EXTEND MINIMUM 6"

ABOVE GRADE. UNIT MASONRY WALLS TO BE DAMPROOFED AND PARGED BELOW
GROUND LEVEL WITH MINIMUM 1/4" MORTAR PARGING AND SHALL BE COVED OVER FOOTINGS.
CONCRETE WALLS TO BE WATER PROOFED SHALL HAVE ALL HOLES AND RECESSES
RESULTING FROM REMOVAL OF FORM TIES SEALED WITH MORTAR OR WATERPROOFING
MATERIAL. FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE WATERPROOFED OR A DRAINAGE LAYER

SHALL BE INSTALLED ADJACENT TO THE EXTERIOR SURFACE OF THE FOUNDATION

WALL AND SHALL EXTEND TO THE FOOTING LEVEL. THE BOTTOM OF EVERY EXTERIOR
FOUNDATION WALL SHALL BE DRAINED BY DRAINAGE TILE OR PIPE LAID AROUND

THE EXTERIOR OF THE FOUNDATION. THE TOP AND SIDES OF DRAIN PIPE OR TILE

SHALL BE COVERED WITH NOT LESS THAN 6" OF 3/4" CLEAR STONE OR OTHER COARSE
CLEAN GRANULAR MATERIAL (AS PER 9.14.4.1). REDUCED FOUNDATION WALLS TO ALLOW
BRICK FACING AND MAINTAIN LATERAL SUPPORT. TIE BRICKS TO MIN. 3 1/2" CONC. WITH
DOVE TAIL MASONRY TIES. (MIN. 1/16" THICK X 7/8" WIRE) @ 8" C/C VERT. 36" HORIZ. FILL
SPACE BEHIND BRICK WITH MORTAR. CRACK JOINTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FOUNDATION
WALLS MORE THAN 25m LONG AT INTERVALS OF NOT MORE THAN 15m. JOINTS ARE DESIGNED
TO RESIST MOISTURE PENETRATION.

9.26.4.3. VALLEY FLASHING

(1) WHERE SLOPING SURFACES OF SHINGLED ROOFS INTERSECT TO FORM A VALLEY,
THE VALLEY SHALL BE FLASHED.

(2) VALLEY FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED OVER CONTINUOUS SHEATHING.

(3) CLOSED VALLEYS SHALL NOT BE USED WITH RIGID SHINGLES ON SLOPES OF LESS
THAN TIN 1.2,

(4) CLOSED VALLEY FLASHING SHALL CONSIST OF SHEET METAL, SELF SEALING
COMPOSITE MEMBRANES CONSISTING OF POLYETHYLENE AND BITUMINOUS
MATERIAL OR ONE LAYER OF EITHER TYPE S SMOOTH SURFACE ROLL ROOFING OR
TYPE M MINERAL SURFACE ROLL ROOFING (MINERAL SURFACE DOWN) NOT LESS
THAN 600 MM WIDE, AND NAILS SHALL NOT PENETRATE THE FLASHING WITHIN
75 MM OF ITS EDGE OR 124 MM OF THE BOTTOM OF THE VALLEY CENTRELINE

(5) OPEN VALLEYS SHALL BE FLASHED WITH,

(A) AT LEAST ONE LAYER OF SHEET METAL NOT LESS THAN 600 MM WIDE, OR
(B) NO FEWER THAN TWO LAYERS OF ROLL ROOFING.

(6) THE BOTTOM LAYER OF ROOFING REQUIRED IN SENTENCE (4) SHALL CONSIST OF
NOT LESS THAN TYPE S SMOOTH ROLL ROOFING OR TYPE M MINERAL SURFACE ROLL
ROOFING (MINERAL SURFACE DOWN) NOT LESS THAN 457 MM WIDE, CENTRED IN

THE VALLEY AND FASTENED WITH NAILS SPACED NOT MORE THAN 450 MM O.C.
LOCATED 25 MM AWAY FROM THE EDGES.

(7) THE TOP LAYER OF ROOFING REQUIRED IN SENTENCE (4) SHALL CONSIST OF NOT LESS
THAN TYPE M MINERAL SURFACE ROLL ROOFING (MINERAL SURFACE UP), 914 MM WIDE,
CENTRED IN THE VALLEY, APPLIED OVER A 100 MM WIDE STRIP OF CEMENT ALONG
EACH EDGE OF THE BOTTOM LAYER, AND FASTENED WITH A SUFFICIENT NUMBER OF

NAILS TO HOLD IT IN PLACE UNTIL THE SHINGLES ARE APPLIED.

9.32 VENTILATION:

OPENING SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM THE WEATHER AND INSECTS AND SCREENING SHALL BE OF
RUST PROOF MATERIAL.

(1) ROOF SPACES, MIN. 1 SQ.FT. OF UNOBSTRUCTED VENTILATING AREA FOR EACH 300 SQ.FT.

OF INSULATED CEILING AREA FOR ROOFS WITH A SLOPE EXCEEDING 2"IN 12". MIN. 1 SQ.FT. OF
UNOBSTRUCTED VENTILATING AREA FOR EACH 150 SQ.FT. OF INSULATED CEILING AREA FOR
ROOFS WITH A SLOPE OF 2" IN 12" OR LESS, OR ANY ROOF WHEN AN INTERIOR FINISH IS APPLIED TO
ROOF RAFTERS. NOT MORE THAN HALF OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATION AREA SHALL BE PROVIDED
AS VENTILATION LOCATED NEAR THE RIDGE EXCEPT FOR CATHEDRAL CEILINGS AND ROOFS WITH
A SLOPE OF 2" IN 12" OR LESS THAN CONTINUOUS EAVE AND RIDGE VENTILATION SHALL BE PROVIDED.
(2) CRAWL SPACE: MIN. 1 SQ.FT. OF UNOBSTRUCTEDVENTILATING AREA FOR EVERY 538 SQ.FT. OF
FLOOR AREA.

(3) BASEMENT: UNFINISHED 0.2% OF FLOOR AREA. FINISHED 3 SQ.FT. MIN.

(4) WHEN MECHANICAL VENTILATION IS PROVIDED THERE SHALL BE AT LEAST ONE AIR CHANGE
PER HOUR.

(5) MIN. 3 SQ.FT. OF NATURAL VENTILATION REQUIRED IN EACH HABITABLE ROOM.

9.8 STAIRS AND GUARDS:

(1) INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR: MAX. RISE 7 7/8" MIN. RUN 8 1/4", MIN. TREAD 9 1/4",
MIN 1" NOSING WHERE RUN IS LESS THAN 10",
(2) WIDTH: INTERIOR MIN. 2" 10"
BETWEEN WALL FACES. EXTERIOR 3'.
(3) HEAD ROOM: INTERIOR 6' 5" MIN.
EXTERIOR 6'9".
(4) LANDINGS: AS WIDE AND LONG AS WIDTH OF STAIRS.
(5) HAND RAILS: MIN. 32", MAX. 36" ABOVE NOSING. MIN. 1 1/2" CLEARANCE
FROM WALL.
(6) GUARDS: INTERIOR GUARDS, MIN. 36" HIGH AROUND
LANDINGS AND FLOOR AREAS OF MORE THAN 2 RISERS. EXTERIOR GUARDS,
MIN. 36" HIGH FOR GRADES GREATER THAN 2' 0" AND MIN. 42" HIGH FOR
GRADES GREATER THAN 6' 0" FOR BALCONIES. PICKETS AND GUARDS FOR
STAIRS AND AROUND LANDINGS TO BE A MAX. OF 4" (100mm) APART FOR
PORCHES LESS THAN 4' ABOVE GROUND, GUARDS TO BE 34" HIGH. CURVED
STAIRS TO HAVE MIN. RUN 6" AND MIN. AVERAGE RUN OF 7 7/8". GUARDS
AROUND EXTERIOR BALCONIES, PORCHES, AND DECKS SHALL BE DESIGNED
SO THAT NO MEMBER, ATTACHMENT, OPENING LOCATED BETWEEN 4" AND
2'11" ABOVE FLOOR BALCONY, PORCH OR DECK WILL FACILITATE CLIMBING.

9.16 FLOORS ON GROUND:

CONCRETE SLABS ON GROUND SHALL BE A MINIMUM 3" THICK ON 5" CRUSH STONE. EXPECT FOR
GARAGE SLABS, CONCRETE SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE REINFORCED WITH A 6" X 6", 6/6 MESH
LOCATED NEAR MID-DEPTH OF SLAB. CONCRETE SLABS UNDER FINISHED AREAS SHALL BE
DAMP-PROOFED WITH émm POLYETHYLENE. THE TOP OF EVERY SLAB ON GRADE SHALL BE A
MINIMUM é" ABOVE GRADE. CONCRETE FOR GARAGE SLABS AND EXTERIOR STEPS AND PORCHES
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 25MPA (3600 PSI) AFTER 28 DAYS AND SHALL
HAVE AIR ENTRAINMENT OF 5-8%. GRANULAR FILL (1) EXCEPT FOR SLABS IN GARAGES, NOT LESS
THAN 4" OF COARSE CLEAN GRANULAR MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED BENEATH SLABS IN DWELLING
UNITS (2) ANY OTHER FILL BENEATH THE TOP PORTION OF COARSE CLEAN GRANULAR MATERIAL
SHALL BE COMPACTED (3) ANY FILL BENEATH SLABS AND GARAGESOTHER THAN COARSE CLEAN
GRANULAR MATERIAL SHALL BE COMPACTED.

9.26.5.1. REQUIRED EAVE PROTECTION

(1) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SENTENCE (2), EAVE PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
SHINGLE, SHAKE OR TILE ROOFS, EXTENDING FROM THE EDGE OF THE ROOF A MINIMUM
OF 900 MM UP THE ROOF SLOPE TO A LINE NOT LESS THAN 300 MM INSIDE THE INNER
FACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL.

(2) EAVE PROTECTION IS NOT REQUIRED,

(A) OVER UNHEATED GARAGES, CARPORTS AND PORCHES,

(B) WHERE THE ROOF OVERHANG EXCEEDS 900 MM MEASURED ALONG THE ROOF SLOPE
FROM THE EDGE OF THE ROOF TO THE INNER FACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL,

(C) ON ROOFS OF ASPHALT SHINGLES INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUBSECTION 9.26.8.,

(D) ON ROOFS WITH SLOPES OF 1IN 1.5 OR GREATER, OR

(E) IN'REGIONS WITH 3 500 OR FEWER DEGREE-DAYS.

9.33.4.2. LOCATION OF CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS

(1) WHERE A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE IS INSTALLED IN A SUITE OF RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY,
A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED ADJACENT TO EACH SLEEPING AREA IN THE
SUITE.

(2) WHERE A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE IS INSTALLED IN A SERVICE ROOM THAT IS NOT IN A
SUITE OF RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY, A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED,

(A) ADJACENT TO EACH SLEEPING AREA IN EVERY SUITE OF RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY THAT IS
ADJACENT TO THE SERVICE ROOM, AND

(B) IN THE SERVICE ROOM.

(3) WHERE A STORAGE GARAGE IS LOCATED IN A BUILDING CONTAINING A RESIDENTIAL
OCCUPANCY, A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED ADJACENT TO EACH
SLEEPING AREA IN EVERY SUITE OFRESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY THAT IS ADJACENT TO THE
STORAGE GARAGE.

(4) WHERE A STORAGE GARAGE SERVES ONLY THE DWELLING UNIT TO WHICH IT IS ATTACHED
OR BUILT IN, A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED ADJACENT TO EACH SLEEPING
AREA IN THE DWELLING UNIT.

(5) A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE MECHANICALLY FIXED,

(A) AT THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED HEIGHT, OR

(B) IN THE ABSENCE OF SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS, ON OR NEAR THE CEILING.

9.35.2.2. GARAGE FLOOR

(1) WHERE AN ATTACHED OR BUILT-IN GARAGE IS PROVIDED, THE GARAGE FLOOR SHALL BE
SLOPED TO DRAIN LIQUIDS TO THE OUTDOORS.

9.8.5 RAMPS:

MAX. SLOPE FOR PEDESTRIAN RAMP TO BE ONE IN TEN.

9.10. FIRE PROTECTION:

(1) AN EXPOSED BUILDING FACE, LESS THAN 4' FROM THE LOT LINE SHALL HAVE
A MIN. FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF 3/4 HRS.

(2) EXTERIOR WALLS LESS THAN 2'

FROM THE LOT LINE SHALL BE CLAD WITH NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL.

(3) WALLS LESS THAN 4' FROM THE LOT LINE SHALL HAVE NO UNPROTECTED
WINDOWS.

(4) PARTY WALLS SHALL HAVE 1 HR MIN. FIRE RATING.

(5) FIRE STOP ALL CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STORIES AT FLOORS, CEILINGS,
ROOFS, EXTERIOR CORNICES, BALCONIES AND CANOPIES OF COMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION.

(6) FLAME SPREAD RATING OF INTERIOR FINISHES 150 MAX
WHEN PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION DECTOR INSTALLED. (7) SMOKE ALARMS
CONFORMING TO CANANDA/ULC-$531 SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EACH FLOOR
LEVEL NEAR THE STAIRS CONNECTING FLOOR LEVELS ON FLOORS WITH
BEDROOMS. THE SMOKE DETECTOR MUST BE BETWEEN SLEEPING AREA AND
REMAINDER OF FLOOR AREA. (8) GABLED END WALLS LESS THAN 4' TO LOT
LINE SHALL HAVE MIN. ONE LAYER OF 5/8" LABELLED DRYWALL ON INSIDE FACE
UP TO UNDERSIDE OF DECK.

9.19.2.1. ACCESS

(1) EVERYATTIC OR ROOF SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN ACCESS HATCH WHERE THE ATTIC
OR ROOF SPACE,

(A) MEASURES NOT LESS THAN,

(1) 10 M2 IN AREA,

(Il) 1 000 MM IN LENGTH OR WIDTH, AND

(Il 600 MM IN HEIGHT OVER AT LEAST THE AREA DESCRIBED IN SUBCLAUSES (1) AND (Il), OR

(B) CONTAINS A FUEL-FIRED APPLIANCE.

(2) EXCEPT WHERE AN ATTIC OR ROOF SPACE CONTAINS A FUEL-FIRED APPLIANCE, THE HATCH
REQUIRED IN SENTENCE (1) SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 550 MM BY 900 MM EXCEPT THAT,

WHERE THE HATCH SERVES A SINGLE DWELLING UNIT, THE HATCH MAY BE REDUCED TO,

NOTE: ON JULY 1, 2017, SENTENCE 9.19.2.1.(9) OF DIVISION B OF THE REGULATION IS
AMENDED BY STRIKING OUT "SINGLE DWELLING UNIT" IN THE PORTION BEFORE CLAUSE (A)

AND SUBSTITUTING "HOUSE OR AN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT IN A HOUSE".

(SEE: O. REG. 139/17, 5. 122)

(A) 0.32 M2 IN AREA WITH NO DIMENSION LESS THAN 545 MM, OR

(B) 500 MM BY 700 MM.

(3) HATCHWAYS TO ATTIC OR ROOF SPACES SHALL BE FITTED WITH DOORS OR COVERS.
SECTION 9.20. MASONRY AND INSULATING CONCRETE FORM WALLS NOT IN CONTACT WITH
THE GROUND

9.26.5.2. MATERIALS

(1) EAVE PROTECTION SHALL BE LAID BENEATH THE STARTER STRIP AND SHALL CONSIST OF,

(A) NO. 15 ASPHALT-SATURATED FELT LAID IN TWO PLIES LAPPED 480 MM AND CEMENTED
TOGETHER WITH LAP CEMENT,

(B) TYPE M OR S ROLL ROOFING LAID WITH NOT LESS THAN 100 MM HEAD AND END LAPS
CEMENTED TOGETHER WITH LAP CEMENT,

(C) GLASS FIBRE OR POLYESTER FIBRE COATED BASE SHEETS, OR

(D) SELF-SEALING COMPOSITE MEMBRANES CONSISTING OF MODIFIED BITUMINOUS COATED
MATERIAL.

LINTEL SCHEDULES

9.26.6.2. INSTALLATION

(1) WHEN USED WITH SHINGLES, UNDERLAY SHALL BE INSTALLED PARALLEL TO THE EAVES
WITH HEAD AND END LAP OF NOT LESS THAN 50 MM.
(2) THE TOP EDGE OF EACH STRIP REFERRED TO IN SENTENCE (1) SHALL BE FASTENED

WITH SUFFICIENT ROOFING NAILS TO HOLD IT IN PLACE UNTIL THE SHINGLES ARE APPLIED.

(3) THE UNDERLAY REFERRED TO IN SENTENCE (1) SHALL OVERLAP THE EAVE PROTECTION
BY NOT LESS THAN 100 MM

9.10.19.3. LOCATION OF SMOKE ALARMS

(1) WITHINDWELLING UNITS, SUFFICIENT SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT,

(A) THERE IS AT LEAST ONE SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED ON EACH STOREY, INCLUDING BASEMENTS, AND
(B) ON ANY STOREYOF A DWELLING UNIT CONTAINING SLEEPING ROOMS, A SMOKE ALARM IS
INSTALLED, (1) IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM, AND (I} IN A LOCATION BETWEEN THE SLEEPING ROOMS AND
THE REMAINDER OF THE STOREY, AND IF THE SLEEPING ROOMS ARE SERVED BY A HALLWAY, THE SMOKE
ALARM SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE HALLWAY.

(2) ASMOKE ALARM REQUIRED IN SENTENCE (1) SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE
WITHCAN/ULC-S553, "INSTALLATION OF SMOKE ALARMS".

NOTE: ON JULY 1, 2017, SENTENCES 9.10.19.3.(2) OF DIVISION B OF THE REGULATION IS REVOKED AND
THE FOLLOWING SUBSTITUTED: (SEE: O. REG. 139/17,S.115)

(2) WITHIN A HOUSE THAT CONTAINS AN INTERIOR SHARED MEANS OF EGRESS OR COMMON AREA, A
SMOKE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SHARED MEANS OF EGRESS AND COMMON AREA.

(3) A SMOKE ALARM REQUIRED IN SENTENCE (1) SHALL HAVE A VISUAL SIGNALLING COMPONENT
CONFORMING TO THE REQUIREMENTS IN 18.5.3. (LIGHT, COLOR AND PULSE CHARACTERISTICS) OF
NFPA 72, "NATIONAL FIRE ALARM AND SIGNALING CODE".

NOTE: ON JULY 1, 2017, SENTENCES 9.10.19.3.(3) OF DIVISION B OF THE REGULATION IS REVOKED AND
THE FOLLOWING SUBSTITUTED: (SEE: O. REG. 139/17,S.115)

(3) A SMOKE ALARM REQUIRED IN SENTENCES (1) AND (2) SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE
WITH CAN/ULC-§553, "INSTALLATION OF SMOKE ALARMS".

(4) THE VISUAL SIGNALLING COMPONENT REQUIRED IN SENTENCE (3) NEED NOT,

(A) BE INTEGRATED WITH THE SMOKE ALARM PROVIDED IT IS INTERCONNECTED TO IT,

(B) BE ON BATTERY BACKUP, OR

(C) HAVE SYNCHRONIZED FLASH RATES, WHEN INSTALLED IN A DWELLING UNIT.

NOTE: ON JULY 1, 2017, SENTENCES 9.10.19.3.(4) OF DIVISION B OF THE REGULATION IS REVOKED AND
THE FOLLOWING SUBSTITUTED: (SEE: O. REG. 139/17, 5. 115)

(4) A SMOKE ALARM REQUIRED IN SENTENCES (1) AND (2) SHALL HAVE A VISUAL SIGNALLING
COMPONENT CONFORMING TO THE REQUIREMENTS IN 18.5.3.

(LIGHT, COLOR AND PULSE CHARACTERISTICS) OF NFPA 72, "NATIONAL FIRE ALARM AND

SIGNALING CODE".

(5) THE LUMINOUS INTENSITY FOR VISUAL SIGNALLING COMPONENTS REQUIRED IN SENTENCE (3) THAT
ARE INSTALLED IN SLEEPING ROOMS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 175 CD.

NOTE: ON JULY 1, 2017, SENTENCES 9.10.19.3.(5) OF DIVISION B OF THE REGULATION IS REVOKED AND
THE FOLLOWING SUBSTITUTED: (SEE: O. REG. 139/17,S.115)

(5) THE VISUAL SIGNALLING COMPONENT REQUIRED IN SENTENCE (4) NEED NOT,

(A) BE INTEGRATED WITH THE SMOKE ALARM PROVIDED IT IS INTERCONNECTED TO IT,

(B) BE ON BATTERY BACKUP, OR

(C) HAVE SYNCHRONIZED FLASH RATES, WHEN INSTALLED IN A HOUSE OR AN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING
UNIT.

(6) SMOKE ALARMS REQUIRED IN SENTENCE (1) SHALL BE INSTALLED ON OR NEAR THE CEILING.

NOTE: ON JULY 1, 2017, SENTENCES 9.10.19.3.(6) OF DIVISION B OF THE REGULATION IS REVOKED AND
THE FOLLOWING SUBSTITUTED: (SEE: O. REG. 139/17,S.115)

(6) THE LUMINOUS INTENSITY FOR VISUAL SIGNALLING COMPONENTS REQUIRED IN SENTENCE (4) THAT
ARE INSTALLED IN SLEEPING ROOMS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 175 CD.

(7) SMOKE ALARMS REQUIRED IN SENTENCES (1) AND (2) SHALL BE INSTALLED ON OR NEAR THE
CEILING.

9.23 WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION:

ALL FLOOR JOISTS AND BEAMS TO BE #2 GRADE. SPRUCE OR EQUAL UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE.
SILL PLATES SHALL BE ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION WITH THE MIN. 1/2" DIAMETER ANCHOR
BOLTS MAX. 710" O.C. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE EMBEDED NUTS AND WASHERS NOT LESS THAN

4" INTO THE FOUNDATION AND SO DESIGNED THAT MAY BE TIGHTENED WITHOUT WITHDRAWING

THEM FROM THE FOUNDATION. JOISTS SHALL HAVE A MIN. 1 1/2" END BEARING. BEAMS SHALL

HAVE MIN. 3 1/2" END BEARING. FLOOR JOISTS MAY BE SUPPORTED ON TOPS OF BEAMS OR MAY

BE FRAMED INTO SIDE OF BEAMS. WHEN FRAMED INTO SIDE OF WOOD BEAMS, JOISTS SHALL BE

SUPPORTED ON JOIST HANGERS. HEADER JOISTS SHALL BE DOUBLED WHEN THEY EXCEED 3" 11" IN

LENGTH. HEADERJOISTS EXCEEDING 10" 6" IN LENGTH SHALL BE DETERMINED BY CALCULATION.

TRIMMER JOISTS SHALL BE DOUBLED WHEN LENGTH OF HEADER JOIST EXCEEDS 32". WHEN HEADER

JOIST EXCEEDS 6' 8", SIZE OF TRIMMER JOISTS SHALL BE DETERMINED BY CALCULATION. LOAD

BEARING INTERIOR WALLS PARALLEL TO FLOOR JOISTS SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY BEAMS OR WALLS

OF SUFFICIENT STRENGTH TO TRANSFER SAFELY THE DESIGN LOADS TO VERTICAL SUPPORTS. LOAD

BEARING INTERIOR WALL AT RIGHT ANGLES TO FLOOR JOISTS SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN

900mm (2" 11") FROM JOISTS SUPPORT WHEN THE WALL DOES NOT SUPPORT A FLOOR, AND NOT

MORE THAN 600mm (24") FROM THE JOIST SUPPORT WHEN THE WALL SUPPORTS ONE OR MORE

FLOORS, UNLESS THE JOIST SIZE IS DESIGNED TO SUPPORT SUCH LOADS. NON LOAD BEARING

INTERIOR WALLS AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE FLOOR JOIST ARE NOT RESTRICTED AS TO LOCATION.

(1) NON LOAD BEARING WALLS PARALLEL TO THE FLOOR JOISTS SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY JOISTS
BENEATH THE WALL OR ON BLOCKING BENEATH THE JOISTS.

(2) BLOCKING FOR THE SUPPORT OF NON LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 2" X 4"
(38mm X 89mm) LUMBER, SPACED NOT MORE THAN 4' (1.2m) APART. FLOOR JOISTS
SUPPORTING ROOF LOADS SHALL NOT BE CANTILEVERED MORE THAN 400mm BEYOND THEIR
SUPPORTS WHERE 38mm BY 184mm JOISTS ARE USED AND NOT MORE THAT 600mm BEYOND

THIER SUPPORTS WHERE 38mm BY 235mm OR LARGER JOISTS ARE USED. DOUBLE TOP PLATE FOR
ALL LOAD BEARING PARTITIONS. DOUBLE STUDS AT CORNERS AND EACH SIDE OF OPENINGS.
FLOOR JOISTS TO CROSS BRIDGING LOCATED NOT MORE THAN ' 11" (2100mm) FROM EACH
SUPPORT OR OTHER ROWS OF BRIDGING. STRAPPING

(A) AT LEAST 1"X3" (19mm x 64mm) NAILED TO THE UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR JOISTS.

(B) LOCATED NOT MORE THAN é' 11" (2100mm) FROM EACH SUPPORT OR OTHER ROWS OF
STRAPPING AND FASTENED AT EACH END TO A SILL OR HEADER. STRAPPING IS NOT REQUIRED
IF FURRING STRIPS OR A PANEL TYPE CEILING FINISH IS ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO JOISTS. INTERIOR
LOAD BEARING PARTITION IN BASEMENT TO BE 2" X 4" SPRUCE 16" O.C. FOR BUNGALOWS AND
2"X 6"SPRUCE 16" O.C. OR 2" X 4" SPRUCE 12" O.C. FOR 2 STOREY HOUSES. CANTILEVERED

FLOOR JOISTS SUPPORTING ROOF LOADS SHALL NOT BE CANTILEVERED MORE THAN

15 3/4" (400mm) BEYOND THEIR SUPPORTS WHERE 2" X 8" JOISTS ARE USED AND NOT MORE THAN
23 5/8" (600mm) FOR 2" X 10" OR LARGER JOISTS ARE USED. WHERE CANTILEVERED FLOOR JOISTS
ARE AT RIGHT ANGLES TO MAIN FLOOR JOISTS THE TAIL JOIST IN THE CANTILEVERED PORTION
SHALL EXTEND INWARD AWAY FROM CANTILEVER. SUPPORT A DISTANCE EQUAL TO AT LEAST

6 TIMES THE LENGTH OF CANTILEVER AND THE END NAILED TO AN INTERIOR DOUBLE HEADER JOIST.

9.26.7.6 HIPS AND RIDGES

(1) SHINGLES ON HIPS AND RIDGES SHALL BE APPLIED SO THEY EXTEND NOT LESS
THAN 100 MM ON EITHER SIDE OF THE HIP OR RIDGE, AND SHALL BE LAPPED
NOT LESS THAN 150 MM.

(2) SHINGLES REFERRED TO IN SENTENCE (1) SHALL BE FASTENED WITH NAILS OR
STAPLES ON EACH SIDE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 25 MM FROM THE EDGE
AND 25 MM ABOVE THE BUTT OF THE OVERLYING SHINGLE.

WOOD LINTELS:

WB1 =2-2"X8" SPRUCE BEAM
WB2 =3-2"X8" SPRUCE BEAM
WB3 =4-2"X8" SPRUCE BEAM
WB4 =2-2"X10"SPRUCE BEAM
WB5 =3-2"X10"SPRUCE BEAM
WB6 =4-2"X10"SPRUCE BEAM
WB7 =2-2"X 12" SPRUCE BEAM
WB8 =3-2"X 12" SPRUCE BEAM
WB9 =4-2"X12"SPRUCE BEAM

9.27.3 FLASHING:

(1) FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EVERY HORIZONTAL JUNCTION
BETWEEN 2 DIFFERENT EXTERIOR FINISHES, EXCEPT WHERE THE UPPER FINISH
OVERLAPS THE LOWER FINISH.

(2) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SENTENCE (4),

FLASHING SHALL BE APPLIED OVER EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS WHERE THE
VERTICAL DISTANCE FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE EAVE TO THE TOP OF THE

TRIM IS MORE THAN ONE QUATER OF THE HORIZTONAL OVERHANG OF THE
EAVE.

(3) FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT IT EXTENDS UPWARD

NOT LESS THAN 2" (50mm) BEHIND THE SHEATHING PAPER AND FORMS A DRIP
ON THE OUTSIDE EDGE.

(4) WHERE A WINDOW OR EXTERIOR DOOR IS

DESIGNED TO BE INSTALLED WITHOUT HEAD FLASHING, THE INTERIOR FLANGE
OF THE WINDOW OR DOOR FRAME SHALL BE BEDDED INTO A NON-HARDENING
TYPE CAULKING MATERIAL AND THE EXTERIOR FLANGE SCREWED DOWN.

EDGE

9.23.9.9 FINSIHED FLOORING:

FINSIHED FLOORING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCIES. FINISHED
FLOORING IN BATHROOMS, KITCHENS, LAUNDRY AREAS AND GENERAL STORAGE AREAS, SHALL
BE A RESILIANT TYPE PROVIDING WATER RESISTANCE. WHERE CERAMIC TILE IS USED,
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE AS PER O.B.C. 9.30.6.

9.25.2 INSULATION:

MIN. R-4 FOR EXPOSED DOORS. MIN. R-20 BELOW GRADE IN FOUNDATION WALLS

ENCLOSING HEATED SPACE. R-20 IN ALL EXTERIOR WALLS. MIN. R-31

IN EXPOSED ROOFS. MIN. R-31 IN EXPOSED FLOORS. MIN. R-50 IN EXPOSED CEILINGS WITH
ATTIC SPACE. SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS RATING TO BE A MIN. 50 BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS.

9.25.3 AIR BARRIERS

AIR BARRIER SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED SUCH AS THEY CONTROL AIR LEAKAGE
OR PERMIT VENTING TO THE EXTERIOR. SHALL BE CONTINOUS ACROSS ALL
CONSTRUCTION, CONTROL AND EXPANSION JOINTS AND BUILDING ASSEMBLY.

9.27.3.8. FLASHING INSTALLATION

(1) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SENTENCE (2), FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT,

(A) EVERY HORIZONTAL JUNCTION BETWEEN CLADDINGS ELEMENTS,

(B) EVERY HORIZONTAL OFFSET IN THE CLADDING, AND

(C) EVERY HORIZONTAL LINE WHERE THE CLADDING SUBSTRATES CHANGE AND WHERE,

(1) THE SUBSTRATES DIFFER SUFFICIENTLY FOR STRESSES TO BE CONCENTRATED ALONG THAT LINE, OR

(1) THE INSTALLATION OF THE CLADDING ON THE LOWER SUBSTRATE MAY COMPROMISE THE
DRAINAGE OF MOISTURE FROM BEHIND THE CLADDING ABOVE.

(2) FLASHING NEED NOT BE INSTALLED AS DESCRIBED IN SENTENCE (1),

(A) WHERE THE UPPER CLADDING ELEMENTS OVERLAP THE LOWER CLADDING ELEMENTS BY NOT
LESS THAN 25 MM,

(B) WHERE,

(I) THE CLADDING ABOVE AND BELOW THE JOINT IS INSTALLED OUTBOARD OF A DRAINED AND
VENTED AIR SPACE, AND

(1) THE HORIZONTAL DETAIL IS CONSTRUCTED SO AS TO MINIMIZE INGRESS OF PRECIPITATION INTO
THE AIR SPACE, OR

(C) AT HORIZONTAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS IN STUCCO, WHERE,

(1) THE JOINT IS FINISHED WITH AN EXPANSION-CONTRACTION STRIP, AND

() THE CLADDING IS INSTALLED OUTBOARD OF A DRAINED AND VENTED AIR SPACE

(3) FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED OVER EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS WHERE THE VERTICAL DISTANCE
FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE EAVE TO THE TOP OF THE TRIM IS MORE THAN ONE-QUARTER OF
THE HORIZONTAL OVERHANG OF THE EAVE.

(4) FLASHING DESCRIBED IN SENTENCES (1) AND (3) SHALL,
(A) EXTEND NOT LESS THAT 50 MM UPWARD INBOARD OF THE SHEATHING MEMBRANE OR
SHEATHING INSTALLED IN LIEU OF THE SHEATHING MEMBRANE,
(B) HAVE A SLOPE OF NOT LESS THAN 6% TOWARD THE EXTERIOR AFTER THE EXPECTED
SHRINKAGE OF THE BUILDING FRAME,
(C) TERMINATE AT EACH END WITH AN END-DAM,
(1) WITH A HEIGHT IN MILLIMETRES NOT LESS THAN 25 MM OR 1/10 OF THE VALUE OF THE 1 IN 5
DRIVING RAIN WIND PRESSURE IN PA, AND
(Il) AT THE HEIGHT DEFINED IN SUBCLAUSE (1), EXTENDING TO THE FACE OF THE ADJACENT
CLADDING,
(D) LAP NOT LESS THAN 10 MM VERTICALLY OVER THE BUILDING ELEMENT BELOW, AND
(E) TERMINATE IN A DRIP EXTENDING NOT LESS THAN 5 MM OUTWARD FROM THE OUTER FACE
OF THE BUILDING ELEMENT BELOW.

(5) WHERE THE SILLS OF WINDOWS AND DOORS INSTALLED IN EXTERIOR WALLS ARE NOT
SELF-FLASHING, FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN THE UNDERSIDE OF THE WINDOW
OR DOOR AND THE WALL CONSTRUCTION BELOW.

BRICK VENEER LINTELS:

WL1 =31/2"X 31/2" X 1/4 (90X90X6é) +2-2"X 8"SPR.
WL2 =4"X 31/2"X 5/16" (100X90X8) +3-2"X 8"SPR.
WL3 =5"X31/2"X 5/16" (125X90X8) + 4 -2"X 8" SPR.
WL4 = 6"X 31/2" X 3/8" (150X90X10) +2-2"X 10" SPR.
WL5 = 6" X 4" X 3/8" (150X100X10) +3-2"X 10" SPR.
WL6=5"X31/2"X 5/16" (125X90X8) +4-2"X 10" SPR.
WL7 =5"X 31/2"X 5/16" (125X90X8) +2-2"X 12"SPR.
WL8 = 5"X31/2" X 5/16" (125X90X8) +3-2"X 12"SPR.
WL9 = 6" X 4" X 5/16" (150X100X10) +4-2"X 12"SPR.

L1 =31/2"X 31/2" X 1/4" (90X90X6)
L2=4"X31/2"X 5/16" (100X90X8)
3=5"X31/2"X 5/16" (125X90X8)
L4=6"X31/2"X 3/8" (150X90X10)
L5=6"X4"X3/8" (150X100X10)
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STEEL BEAMS

STEEL Height Flange Thick
W10 X 30 (10.33"X 5.77" X .440)
W8X 18 (8.14"X 5.25" X .330)

ROOF RAFTERS

HIP AND VALLEY RAFTERS 2" GREATER THAN
COMMON RAFTERS & NOT LESS THAN 11/2" THICK
(ACTUAL SIZE) CHECK ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
FOR ROOF LIVE LOADS.

CUse No. 2 Grade Live Load Live Load

Spruce or Equal 40 - PSF 50 - PSF
2"X4"SPR.@16"0.C 7'- 4" 6'-10" MAXSPAN
2"X6"SPR.@16"O0.C 11'- 7" 10'- 9" MAXSPAN
2"X 8"SPR.@16"0O.C 15'- 3" 14'- 1" MAXSPAN
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Hamilton Phone: (905) 546-2424 ext. 4221
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APPLICATION FOR A MINOR VARIANCE

I FOR OFFICE USE ONLY. e e N 1l
APPLICATION NO. DATE APPLICATION RECEIVED
PAID DATE APPLICATION DEEMED COMPLETE
SECRETARY'S
SIGNATURE

The Planning Act
Application for Minor Variance or for Permission
The undersigned hereby applies to the Committee of Adjustment for the City of Hamilton under

Section 45 of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, Chapter P.13 for relief, as described in this
application, from the Zoning By-law.

1,2 NAME MAILING ADDRESS

Registered David Eccles

Owners(s)

Applicant(s)* Krisijan Fortune Designs

Kristjan Fortune
Agent or Phone:
Solicitor
E-mail:
Note: Unless otherwise requested all communications will be sent to the agent, if
any.
3. Names and addresses of any mortgagees, holders of charges or other encumbrances:
TD Bank

WATERDOWN SHOPPING CENTRE
255 DUNDAS STREET E
WATERDOWN, ON L8B OES

(905) 689-8772

e ———————
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Additional sheets can be submitted if there is not sufficient room to answer the following
questions. Additional sheets must be clearly labelled

4, Nature and extent of relief applied for:

Side Yard Setback reduced from 3M to 1.2M on Attached Garage Side. More room in the garage is
needed to be able to exit the vehicle when 2 vehicles are in the garage at the same time.

[] Second Dwelling Unit [x] Reconstruction of Existing Dwelling

5. Why it is not possible to comply with the provisions of the By-law?

The existing garage is situated right on the current side yard setback. In order to widen the garage the side yard setback will need to be reduced.

6. Legal description and Address of subject lands (registered plan number and lot number or
other legal description and where applicable, street and street number):
PCL 1-1, SEC 62M473 ; LT 1, PL 62M473 ; S/T
AB180358.AB215619 HL21433 FLAMBOROUGH CITY OF HAMILTON

7. PREVIOUS USE OF PROPERTY

Residential Industrial [] Commercial []
Agricultural [] Vacant []
Other

8.1  If Industrial or Commercial, specify use

8.2 Has the grading of the subject land been changed by adding earth or other material, i.e.
has filling occurred?

Yes [] No Unknown [_]

8.3 Has a gas station been located on the subject land or adjacent lands at any time?
Yes [] No Unknown []

8.4  Has there been petroleum or other fuel stored on the subject land or adjacent lands?
Yes [] No Unknown []

8.5  Are there or have there ever been underground storage tanks or buried waste on the
subject land or adjacent lands?

Yes [] No Unknown []

8.6 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as an agricultural operation where
cyanide products may have been used as pesticides and/or sewage sludge was applied
to the lands?

Yes [] No [® Unknown [
8.7 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as a weapon firing range?
Yes [] No Unknown [

8.8 Isthe nearest boundary line of the application within 500 metres (1,640 feet) of the fill area
of an operational/non-operational landfill or dump?

Yes [] No Unknown []

8.9 If there are existing or previously existing buildings, are there any building materials
remaining on site which are potentially hazardous to public health (eg. asbestos, PCB's)?

Yes [] No Unknown []

e e ____]
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8.10

B.11

8.12

10.

1.

12.

Is there any reason to believe the subject land may have been contaminated by former
uses on the site or adjacent sites?

Yes [] No Unknown []

What information did you use to determine the answers to 8.1 to 8.10 above?
Public Records, MPAC propertyline, Geo Warehouse.

If previous use of property is industrial or commercial or if YES to any of 8.2 10 8.10, a
previous use inventory showing all former uses of the subject land, or if appropriate, the
land adjacent to the subject land, is needed.

Is the previous use inventory attached? Yes [0 No [=

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT CLAUSE

| acknowledge that the City of Hamilton is not responsible for the identification and
remediation of contamination on the property which is the subject of this Application — by
reason of its approval to this Application.

September 15 2022 @"

Date Signature Property Owner(s)
David Eccles
Print Name of Owner(s)

Dimensions of lands affected:

Frontage 86.94

Depth 212.07

Area 0.49

Width of street

Particulars of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands: (Specify
ground floor area, gross floor area, number of stories, width, length, height, etc.)

Existing:_

House Lot Coverage: 288 SqM
Garage Area: 39.20 SgM
Garage Height: 19-825"

Proposed

House Lot Coverage: 301 SqM
Garage Area: 52.28 SqM
Garage Height: 19-8.25

Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands; (Specify
distance from side, rear and front lot lines)

Existing:

Garage Left(South) Side Yard Setback 3m

Proposed:

Garage Left(South) Side Yard Setback 1.2m

e e _ _  _ _  __ _____ _ _]
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13.  Date of acquisition of subject lands:
July 19 2021

14.  Date of construction of all buildings and structures on subject lands:

15.  Existing uses of the subject property (single family, duplex, retail, factory etc.):
Single Family Residential

16.  Existing uses of abutting properties (single family, duplex, retail, factory etc.):
Single Family Residential

17.  Length of time the existing uses of the subject property have continued:

33 years

18.  Municipal services available: (check the appropriate space or spaces)
Water v Connected v
Sanitary Sewer Connected
Storm Sewers

19.  Present Official Plan/Secondary Plan provisions applying to the land:

| FORAC  SeTpus ST ARSAS |

20.  Present Restricted Area By-law (Zoning By-law) provisions applying to the land:
5} |

21.  Has the owner previously applied for relief in respect of the subject property? (Zoning By-
law Amendment or Minor Variance)

[ Yes Xl No

If yes, please provide the file number:

|

21.1  If a site-specific zoning by-law amendment has been received for the subject
property, has the two-year anniversary of the by-law being passed expired?

[JYes [xI No

21.2 If the answer is no, the decision of Council, or Director of Planning and Chief
Planner that the application for Minor Variance is allowed must be included. Failure
to do so may result in an application not being “received” for processing.

22.  Isthe subject property the subject of a current application for consent under Section 53 of
the Planning Act?

[ Yes & No
23.  Additional Information (please include separate sheet if needed)

24.  The applicant shall attach to each copy of this application a plan showing the dimensions
of the subject lands and of all abutting lands and showing the location, size and type of all
buildings and structures on the subject and abutting lands, and where required by the
Committee of Adjustment such plan shall be signed by an Ontario Land Surveyor.
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